504397542 06/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4444239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE CASTLE	05/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANIEL CASTLE
Street Address:	56 BUDNEY ROAD
City:	NEWINGTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8434389
Patent Number:	8991284

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8606590700

Email: rvongootkin@bpslawyers.com
Correspondent Name: REGINA VON GOOTKIN
Address Line 1: 2252 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT 06033

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REGINA VON GOOTKIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Regina von Gootkin/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504397542 REEL: 042596 FRAME: 0986

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") made as of this 3 day of May, 2017 by and between GEORGE CASTLE of Terryville, Connecticut, hereinafter called the "Seller", DANIEL CASTLE of West Hartford, Connecticut, hereinafter called the "Purchaser".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Seller agrees to sell and Purchaser agrees to purchase all of Seller's interest in the Connecticut limited liability company known as ADVANCED TORQUE PRODUCTS, LLC, with a principal office address of 56 Budney Road, Newington, Connecticut, hereinafter sometimes called the "Company".

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

I. PURCHASE AND SALE OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST.

- Description. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, on the A. Closing date (as defined below), Seller shall convey, assign and transfer to Purchaser, and the Purchaser shall accept good, marketable and unencumbered title to all of Seller's Membership Interest in the Company except as set forth herein. Said interest represents 51% of the ownership in the Company.
- ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION. As part consideration for the agreement, the XII. Purchaser further agrees:

A. PATENTS. The Digital Torque patents currently held by George Castle and/or Castle Technologies, Inc. will be transferred to Daniel Castle or the Company, at Purchaser's election. The costs associated with the transfer documentation and requisite filing fees, including attorney's fees, will be borne by the Company and/or Purchaser. Said patent is more particularly described as follows: U.S. Pat. Nos. 8,434,389 and 8,991,284. In consideration for said agreement Purchaser shall enter into an agreement at the time of closing which

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals or caused their hands and seals to be this 31 day of May, 2017.

SELLER:

PURCHASER

Daniel Castle

RECORDED: 06/05/2017

PATENT

REEL: 042596 FRAME: 0987